County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2020 Legislative Session

.

1

۰.,

Legislative day # 1

1 \$

RESOLUTION NO. 1 - 2020

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Xi Steven Chen to the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board.

Introduced and read first time on January 6, 2020.
Not-heard on 1/21 was tabled after introduction to be heard on 2/18/2020 By order <u>Allane</u> <u>Allane</u> <u>Allane</u> <u>Diane</u> <u>County Council</u>
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on February 18, 2020. By order <u>Hume Admutant Jones</u> Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the county Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted_, Adopted with amendments \downarrow , FailedWithdrawn by the County Council on March 2, 2020.
Certified by Lame Achureth Jones Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law. Strike out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment. WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
 County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
 nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and

- WHEREAS, Section 23-205 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
 Maryland provides for the appointment of members to the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Xi Steven Chen as a 7 member of the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board from the 4th 5th Councilmanic District; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and 9 confidence in the abilities of the nominee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
 Maryland this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2020 that the following person is appointed as a
 member of the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board to serve from the passage of this Resolution to
 October 28, 2021 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:

14	Xi Steven Chen
15	Woodstock, Maryland

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Legislative Day <u>2</u> Date: February 3, 2020

Amendment No.

(This amendment corrects the appointee's councilmanic district.)

1 On page 1, in line 7, strike " 4^{th} " and substitute " 5^{th} ".

ADOPTED March 2, 2020 FAILED ____ Towart Gones SIGNATURE Jeane

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2020 Legislative Session -

Legislative day #

RESOLUTION NO. <u>0</u> - 2020

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Xi Steven Chen to the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board.

Introduced and read first time on January 6, 2020. Notneard on 1/21 By order	The Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on Tansary 21	, 2020.
Tabled to be heard on 2/18/2020 By ord	Diane A. Jones
	Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted___, Adopted with amendments___, Failed___, Withdrawn ___ by the County Council on _____, 2020.

Certified by Diane Schwartz Jones, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

- WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
 County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Coupell to confirm
 nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
- WHEREAS, Section 23-205 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
 Maryland provides for the appointment of members to the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board; and
- WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Xi Steven Chen as a
 member of the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board from the 4th councilmanic District; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the county Executive's special trust and 9 confidence in the abilities of the nominee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
 Maryland this ______ day of ______, 2020 that the following person is appointed as a
 member of the Alcoholic Beverage Hearing Board to serve from the passage of this Resolution to
 October 28, 2021 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:

 14
 Xi Steven Chen

 15
 Woodstock, Maryland

Xi Steven Chen

EDUCATION

Fordham University Law School J.D., May 2007 Member, American Intellectual Property Law Association

University of Maryland, College Park Ph.D. in Molecular and Cell Biology, 2001 M.S. in Microbiology, 1997

Fudan University, Shanghai, China B.S. in Biophysics, 1992 Recipient of honor's scholarship based on academic excellence

EXPERIENCE

DSM Nutritional Products LLC, Columbia MD Senior Patent Counsel, June 2012-Present

Jones Day LLP, New York, NY Associate Attorney, September 2007-June 2012; Summer Associate, June-August, 2006

New York Stock Exchange, New York, NY Internship, Legal Department, 2007

Federal Trade Commission, New York, NY Internship, Legal Department, 2006

Bristol-Myers Squibb Corp., Lawrenceville, NJ Internship, Legal Department, 2005

Vertex Pharmaceuticals Inc., Cambridge, MA Investigator, Department of Research Informatics, 2001-2004

University of Maryland Biotechnology Institute, Rockville, MD Graduate Research Assistant, September 1996-May 2001

ADMISSIONS AND MEMBERSHIP

- US Registered Patent Attorney: 2007
- Admitted in New York and New Jersey: 2008
- Director and General Counsel, Chinese Biopharmaceutical Association USA, 2013-2019
- Co-Chair, Washington D.C. Chinese Legal Association, 2016-2017